Evaluation Board User Guide
MAX77884/MAX77885 Evaluation Kits
Evaluates MAX77884/MAX77885/MAX77958
319-101134; Rev 0; 11/25 DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
© 2 0 2 5 A n a l o g D e v i c e s , I n c . A l l r i g h t s r e s e r v e d .
General Description

Installs EV kit files onto the
computer
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
USB Type-C is a registered trademark of USB
Implementers Forum, Inc.
Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corp.
Features
• High-Efficiency Single-Cell Switching Charger
• Up to 5.5A Charging with MAX77885
• Up to 3.5A Charging with MAX77884
• 4.4V to 21V Input Operating-Voltage Range
• Reverse Boost with Programmable Output-Voltage
Options from 4.3V to 12V
• Charge-Status Output for LED
• Push-Button Input for Exiting from Ship Mode
• Dedicated Input for Suspend Mode (SUSPND)
• USB Type-C Version 1.3- and PD 3.0-Compliant
• Sink, Source, and DRP Port Support
• Programmable Power Supply (PPS) Sink Support
• Fast Role-Swap Initial Sink Support
• Integrated VCONN Switch with Overcurrent Protection
(OCP)
• Try.Snk State Support
• Battery Charging 1.2 (BC1.2) Legacy Charger
Detection
• Programmable Unplug Detection
EV Kit Photo
Figure 1. MAX77884/MAX77885 EV Kit Photo—Top View
Evaluation Board User Guide MAX77884/MAX77885
Evaluation Kits
analog.com Rev 0 2 of 28
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• MAX77884/MAX77885 EV kit
• MAX77884EVKIT#/MAX77885# board
• Micro-B USB cable
• MAX77884/MAX77885 EV kit software (GUI)
• USB Type-C or PD travel adapter (TA)
• Power supply
• Battery simulator
• Multimeters
• Windows-based PC
• Oscilloscope to monitor CC pin or other signals
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items directly from
the EV kit software. Text in bold and underlined refers to items from the Windows operating system.
Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps below to install the EV kit software, configure hardware
connections, and begin operation. The EV kit software operates independently of hardware, but proper configuration is
required after communication is established. Ensure the PC remains connected to the internet throughout the process to
allow automatic USB driver installation.
1. Visit www.analog.com to download the latest version of the MAX77884/MAX77885 EV kit software. Save the file to a
temporary folder, then extract its contents.
2. Run MAX77884_MAX77885GUISetup.exe from the extracted folder to install the software. This process copies
program files and creates a shortcut in the Windows | Start menu. The software requires .NET Framework 4.5 or
later. If internet access is available, Windows updates the framework automatically.
3. The GUI launches automatically after installation. It can also be opened from the Windows | Start menu.
4. Set jumper connections according to the default options in Table 1. Change the jumper connections later when
evaluating more features. For switch SW1 on the EV kit, position the switch to the right to connect the
MAX77884/MAX77885 I2C lines directly to the USB-to- I2C translator (MAXUSB). To evaluate communication with
the MAX77958 I2C main, move the switch to the left.